Report to the Board of Adjustment
Prepared by the Maricopa County Planning and Development Department
Case:

BA2021004 - Wilhelm Property

Hearing Date:

March 18, 2021

Supervisor District:
2
____________________________________________________________________________________________
Applicant:

Don Wilhelm, Ashland Properties LLC

Property Owner:

Ashland Properties LLC

Request:

Variance to the development standard of the Maricopa County Zoning
Ordinance to permit:
1)

Proposed rear-yard setback of 16’ where 25’ is the minimum
permitted in the R1-6 RUPD zoning district

Site Location:

APN 141-56-078 @1167 Leisure World, in the East Mesa Area

Site Size:

8,412 sq. ft.

Current Use / Zoning:

Single-family residence / R1-6 RUPD

Open Violation:

No Violation on property

Citizen
Support/Opposition:

No known opposition

Findings:

☒ The request meets the statutory test for variance approval
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Background:
1.

1976: The Board of Supervisors (BOS) approved case Z 76-87 rezone to R1-6 RUPD for
Leisure World.

2.

1977: The BOS approved case S 77-18 a final plat for Leisure World, plat12.

3.

1979: Single-family home built on the subject parcel.

4.

December 1, 2020: The current owner took possession of the subject property.

5.

January 26, 2021: The applicant applied for the subject variance request.

Reviewing Agencies Comments:
6.

Engineering (Transportation, Drainage, and Flood Control): No objection to the request,
see attached memo dated March 9, 2021.

7.

Environmental Services Department (MCESD): No objection to the request, see attached
memo dated: February 19, 2021.

Existing On-Site and Surrounding Zoning/Land Use:
8.

On-site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

R1-6 RUPD/ Single-family residence
R1-6 RUPD/ Single-family residence
R1-6 RUPD/ Single-family residence
Pond then R1-6 RUPD/ Single-family residence
Leisure World Blvd then R1-6 RUPD/ Single-family residence

Site Analysis:
9.

The subject site is located northwest of Southern Avenue and Power Road. The site is a
rectangular shaped lot with a total lot area of approximately 8,412 square feet. The rear
of the property faces a man-made lake. Site terrain is essentially level, without
exceptional topographic features.

10.

The applicant is requesting a reduction of the rear-yard setback from the minimum 25’
rear-yard setback in the R1-6 RUPD zoning district to 16’ in order to allow for a patio cover
addition. The typical setback tabulation listed on the plat for lots that are adjacent to
Leisure World Blvd, Southern Avenue and Lakes list the rear setback at 25-feet. However,
the Leisure World RUPD design criteria allows a minimum 25’ setback measured from the
rear of the dwelling unit to the lake.
Z76-87 Leisure World Design Criteria
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11.

The zoning exhibit provided by the applicant illustrates the proposed patio cover, at its
closest point is 16-feet from the rear property boundary. A reduction of the rear yard
setback to 16’ would still maintain an approximate 30’ setback from the rear of the
dwelling unit to the lake.
Zoning Exhibit Excerpt

Aerial Photo of Subject Site & Surrounding Environs
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12.

The following table is included to illustrate and contrast the standards for the underlying
zoning district with those proposed by the owner (Note: changes to proposed standards
are indicated in bold).
Standard
Front Yard Setback (west property line)
Rear Yard Setback (east property line)
Rear Yard Setback (rear dwelling unit to lake)
Side Yard Setback (north and south property lines)
Maximum Height
Minimum Lot Area
Minimum Lot Width
Lot Coverage

R1-6
RUPD
20-feet
25-feet
25-feet
5-feet
30-feet
6,000-sq. ft.
60-feet
40%

Proposed
Standard
20-feet
16-feet
25-feet
5-feet
30-feet
6,000-sq. ft.
60-feet
40%

Note: Standards indicated in bold do not meet base zoning standards

ARS § 11-816.B.2 and MCZO Article 303.2.2 states the Board of Adjustment may, “Allow a
variance from the terms of the ordinance if, owing to peculiar conditions, a strict
interpretation would work an unnecessary hardship and if in granting the variance the
general intent and purposes of the zoning ordinance will be preserved.”
State Statute / County Zoning Ordinance Tests:
13.

Statutory Test -1 Peculiar condition(s) – Discuss and explain what is/are the peculiar
condition facing the property and include reference to the Maricopa County Zoning
Ordinance Regulation or Development Standard to be varied. Explain the proposed use
of the property with the variance request. Identify and explain all peculiar conditions on
your property in regard to the following areas: slope, narrowness, shallowness, irregular
shape, location, washes, vegetation, and easements, etc. Explain how enforcement of
the Zoning Regulation or Development Standard would impose a hardship on the
property.
At the back of property, there is only 5’ to build a new patio. I am asking for a 9’ extension
for a total of 14’ patio. Lot is flat.

14.

Statutory Test 2 – Unnecessary Hardship – Explain the unnecessary hardship the peculiar
condition on the site created with respect to existing Regulation and Standard of the
Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance. Please discuss and explain that the unnecessary
hardship facing the property is not self-created in the line of title.
None

15.

Statutory Test 3 – General Intent and Purpose of the Zoning Ordinance - Discuss and
explain how the granting of the requested variance would not cause a negative impact
on the general intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.
I don’t see a impact in rear property leisure would still has considerable amount of room
for access and lawn maintenance. Also neighbor to the north just did hers with variance
and she gets nothing but complements, no one complaining.
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16.

Per MCZO – Evidence of the ability and intention of the applicant to proceed with
construction work within 120 days after variance decision by the Board of Adjustment.
Provide evidence of the ability and intention to proceed with construction work within
120 days (4 months) after Board of Adjustment decision. Discuss if there are building
permit(s) or as-built permit(s) currently filed with Planning and Development Department
and the current review status. Specify the permit number(s). If no permit(s) have been
filed, please provide a timeline for building permit(s) submittal and projected timeframe
for construction. Conversely, indicate if the variance request(s) is/are not related to a
specific development proposal.
Architect is doing plans now but said to get variance first otherwise plans will change.
Have funds now and ready to move forward now.

17.

The applicant has the burden of proving that, in accordance with ARS §11-816.B.2 and
MCZO, Art. 303.2.2, the property is entitled to receive a variance. To do so, the applicant
must present evidence that, due to a peculiar condition related to the land, that being
something that is not a common condition of other properties, applying the requirement
of the MCZO as written to this particular property would work an undue hardship on the
property. In addition, the applicant must demonstrate that the granting of the variance
would preserve the general intent and purpose of the MCZO.
Based upon what the applicant has submitted and the staff analysis in this report, staff
offers the following findings:


The applicant has demonstrated that the general intent and purpose of the MCZO
will be preserved despite the variance because the RUPD design criteria allows
dwelling units to be setback at least 25’ from the man-made lake. The reduced
setback will meet the design criteria preserving the general character of the Leisure
World subdivision.

And further, staff offers the Board the following Condition of Approval:
a) Variance approval establishes a 16’ rear-yard (east) setback line for APN 141-56-078.
18.

However, if the Board finds that any aspect of the statutory test has not been proven,
Board must state on the record the basis for that determination in a motion to deny the
relief sought.

Presented by:
Reviewed by:

Jose Castañeda, Planner
Darren V. Gerard, AICP, Planning Manager

Attachments:

Case Map (1 page)
Application / Supplemental Questionnaire (3 pages)
Site Plan (1 page)
Engineering Comments (1 page)
MCESD Comments (1 page)
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MARICOPA COUNTY

Application Name: Wilhelm Property EDR
Legal Description
,

Applicant Phone/Email

Applicant

Don Wilhelm

720 .3 55.2062
Don@A shlan dP ropertiesllc.com

Generated February 27, 2021 13:46 PM

Gross Acres: 0.19 approx.

Case Address

Parcel Primary: 141-56-078

BA2021004
Map scale 1:319

Supervisor District No. 2
VARIANCE FOR PATIO ADDITION 9'

Maricopa County P lanning & Development - Phoenix, AZ

/

Planning & Development

Department

OIUE

VARIANCE / INTERPRETATION

APPLI C ATI 0 N
ALL FEES ARE DUE AT TIME OF APPLICATloN AND ARE NON-REFUNDABLE

Varia n c e Ap plic ation

501 North 44th St., Suite 200 . Phoenix AZ 85008 . (602) 506-3301
> Into rn ot: w ww . in a ric o p a . g ov/ pla n nin g <

7/31 /2018

Plclnning & Development
Depcirtment

OIIE

BOARD 0F ADJUSTMENT

_SI3E

VARIANCE SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTIONNAIRE
ARS §11 -816 a.2

The Board of Adjustment may allow a variance from the terms of the ordinance
when, owing to peculiar conditions, a strict interpretat.Ion would work an
unnecessary hardship, if in granting such variance the general intent and purposes
of the zoning ordinance will be preserved.
1.

please discuss and explain what is/are the peculiar condition(s) facing the property and
include reference to the Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance Regulation(s) or
Development Standard(s) to be varied. Explain the proposed use of the property with the
variance request. Identify and explain all peculiar conditions on your property in regard to
the following areas: slope, narrowness, shallowness, irregular shape, location, washes,
vegetation, and easements, etc. Explain how enforcement of the Zoning Regulation(s) or
Development Standard(s) would impose a hardship on the property.
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2.

Please explain the unnecessary hardship the peculiar condition(s) on the site create with
respect to existing Regulation(s) and Standard(s) of the Maricopa County Zoning
Ordinance. Please discuss and explain that the unnecessary hardship facing the property
is not self-created in the line of title.

3.

Please discuss and explain how the granting of the requested variance would not cause
a negative impact on the general intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.

Varicmce supplemental Questionnaire

>lnternet: www.man.copa.gov/planning<
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4.

Provide evidence of the ability and intention to proceed with construction work within 120
days (4 months) after Board of Adjustment decision. Discuss if there are building permit(s)
or as-built permit(s) currently filed with Planning and Development Department and the
current review status. Specify the permit number(s) . If no permit(s) have been filed, please

provide a timeline for building permit(s) submittal and projected time frame for
construction. Conversely, indicate if the variance request(s) is/are not related to a specific
development proposal.

*Additional sheets may be attached.
** DO NOT USE THIS FORM IF YOU ARE SUBMITTING AN INTERPRETATION

501 North 44m St, Suite 200 . Phoenix AZ 85008 . (602) 506-1472

Variance supplemental Questionnaire

>lntemet: www.man.copa.gov/planning<
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Leisure World Dr.

Maricopa County
Planning & Development Department

Bob Fedorka, PE
Planning & Development
501 North 44th Street, Suite 200
Phoenix, Arizona 85008
Phone: (602) 506-7151
www.maricopa.gov/planning
Email address:
bob.fedorka@maricopa.gov

Date:

March 9, 2021

Memo To:

Darren Gerard, AICP, Deputy Director,
Department of Planning & Development

Attn:

Jose Castaneda, Planner, Planning & Development Services

From:

Bob Fedorka, PE, PND Engineering Supervisor,
Planning & Development Services

cc:

Michael Norris, P.E., PND Engineering Manager,
Planning & Development Services

Subject:

BA2021004 – Variance for Building Setback
Wilhelm Property

Job Site Address:

1167 Leisure World, Mesa

APN(s):

141-56-078

PND Engineering has reviewed the 1st submittal of the application routed for review on February
19, 2021, for the subject variance and has no objections.
Approval for the variance is at the discretion of the Maricopa County Board of Adjustments.
Please contact me if you have any questions or require clarification of these comments.

Maricopa County
Environmental Services Department
Water & Waste Management Division

Subdivision Infrastructure &
Planning Program
1001 N. Central Avenue #150
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Phone: (602) 372-2907
Fax: (602) 506-5813
TDD 602 506 6704

DATE:

February 19, 2021

TO :

Jose Castaneda, Planning & Development Dept.
Planner

FROM:

Souren Naradikian, P.E.
Senior Civil Engineer

SUBJECT:

Variance for patio addition 9F. BA2021004

The Maricopa County Environmental Services Department (MCESD) has received
documentation for Variance for Casita and Garage at APS # 141-56-078.
According to the documents submitted, potable water and sanitary sewer services
providers are not disclosed. Prior to construction permit approval NOID must be
obtained if appropriate.
Based on the above, MCESD raise no concern to this project to the Planning &
Development Department in Accela Automation on February 19, 2021.
It should be noted that this document does not approve the referenced project.
Comments are provided only as advisory to Maricopa County Planning and
Development Department to assist staff to prepare a staff report. Other Maricopa
County agencies may have additional requirements. Final review and approval will be
made through Planning and Development Department procedures. Applicant may
need to submit separate applications to the Maricopa County Environmental Services
Department for approval of proposed facilities regulated by the Department. Review
of any such application will be based on regulations in force at the time of application.

